Support including Engineering & Technical Services (23%), Concentrating (21%), MSP

(11%), Haulage/Port costs (6%) and Corporate (4%)

• and royalties and tax payments amount to $191m NPV.

The chart below outlines the key sensitivities of the Sembehun project, followed by a

detailed description.

Note:  Bars sizes represent movement from base NPV ($408m). Data labels represent NPV at sensitivity.

• Prices (-10% / +10%): Pricing is the largest risk to project economics. If commodity

prices reduce by 10% the NPV of the Sembehun project would reduce from $408m

to $254m. Should the commodity prices be increase by 10% the NPV would increase

to $557m. The financial model is based on the TZMI Titanium Feedstock Base Price

Forecast (TZMI, Issue 4 December 2023).  Rutile is based on the TZMI market study

from 2028 to 2035 with long term TZMI rutile prices only applied from 2036

onwards.

• Grade (-10% / +10%): The project is sensitive to feed grades. If the feed grade

reduces by 10% the NPV would reduce from $408m to $272m. Should the feed grade

increase by 10% the NPV would increase to $537m

254

272

264

337

329

375

379

557

537

408

478

408

441

438

-200 -100 0 100 200

Prices -10 to +10%

Grade -10% to +10%

Discount Rate +4%

Opex +10% to -10%

Dicount Rate +2%

Recovery -2.5% to +2.5%

Capex +10% to -10%

Sembehun Rutile Limited – Sembehun DFS II Study

Feasibility Report – 28 March 2024

H369702-0000-100-066-0005, Rev. 1

Page 31

© Hatch 2024 All rights reserved, including all rights relating to the use of this document or its contents.

• Discount rate (+4% percentage points): If the discount rate increases to 12% real the

project NPV would reduce from $408m to $264m

• Opex (+10% / -10%): The opex sensitivity has been applied to all opex drivers in the

financial model. If the opex is increases by 10% the NPV would reduce to $337m, and

if the opex reduces by 10% then the NPV of the project would increase to $478m